RESOLVED THAT the Shareholders hereby ratify the actions of the Board of Directors pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 148(3) and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and 

4

Auditors) Rules, 2014, (as amended) for approving recommendation of Audit Committee for remuneration at Rs.1,32,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Thirty Two Thousand  Only)  plus applicable tax and out of pocket expenses in connection with the 
Audit incurred by M/s. Ravichandran Bhagyalakshmi & Associates, (Firm Registration No.001253), Cost Accountants to 
conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending 31.03.2020.

[...]

the unpaid dividend account for a period of seven years from the date of transfer of the same, will be transferred to the 
Investor Education and Protection Fund established by the Central Government.

In terms of the IEPF Rules, on 26.09.2018, the Company has transferred Rs.1,05,438/- (Rupees One Lakh Five 
Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Eight Only) towards unpaid / unclaimed dividend amount in respect of the 
financial year 2010-2011 to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF).

As per the provisions of Section 124 of the Companies Act, 2013, shares in respect of which dividend has not been paid or